
From: Brett Lidbury
Date: Friday, 19 February 2016 1:22 pm


Subject: Response to question taken "On Notice"

Re: Senate Environment and Communications Legislation Committee - EPBC Amendment
(Prohibition of Live Imports of Primates) Bill 2015

Dear  Committee,

During the recent Senate Enquiry conducted on the 5th February 2016, I took a question “on notice” regarding the comparative costs of NHP research to an alternatives approach, not requiring animals. On responding to this question I requested the help of Ms Helen Marston, CEO Humane Research Australia (HRA), who also presented testimony to this enquiry.

Please find attached three documents that should assist with the assessment of this question, two of which are from a previous Senate Enquiry (via HRA). The “Facts” document was prepared by HRA, and as well as some figures pertaining to NHP research costs (scroll towards the bottom), there are a range of other opinions and analyses that may be useful to consider, including some examples of alternatives.

In terms of comparison to an alternative (non-animal) approach, this is very difficult to assess since there is usually institutional support provided to support animal house facilities, including staff. There is also institutional support that is difficult to calculate for researchers (like myself) who do not use animals (except of course, for the maintenance of animal colonies and facilities).

An individual comparison I can provide is on a current study where I am the Chief Investigator –
this is a project on Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS) - ME, which attracted funding from the Judith Mason Foundation.

As an alternative approach we recruit human volunteers, collect data and apply sophisticated machine learning methods to disease patterns, to explore in future via other in vitro techniques (this approach replaces a mouse model of CFS/ME).

For an approximately 2-year project that covers my part-time salary (0.3), clinic costs and tests, pathology testing, specialist immune system assays, partial genetic testing, and investigator travel, we have a budget of $202,745.00.

Again, there are a number of associated costs for both approaches that are difficult to capture so this comparison is not exact; however, I hope it provides some insights that will assist your deliberations on this important matter.

Thank you again for allowing me to be involved in this Senate Enquiry.

With best wishes.
============================================
Brett A. Lidbury, Ph.D.
Associate Professor,
Pattern Recognition & Pathology
The John Curtin School of Medical Research,
Department of Genome Sciences
College of Medicine, Biology & Environment
The Australian National University
Canberra ACT 2601 Australia


W :http://jcsmr.anu.edu.au/research/genome-sciences/lidbury-group

CRICOS Provider #00120C
============================================


http://jcsmr.anu.edu.au/research/genome-sciences/lidbury-group


Senate Community Affairs Committee


ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE


HEALTH PORTFOLIO


Supplementary Budget Estimates 2013-14, 20 November 2013


Question: E13-198


OUTCOME: 1 – Population Health


Topic: Non-Human Primates in Experiments


Type of Question: Written Question on Notice


Senator:  Rhiannon


Question:


a) How many primates are currently being held in each of the government-funded non-

human primate breeding facilities?

b) For each facility, please provide current information for each species: numbers; ages;

sexes; state of health.

c) What are the costs to the Commonwealth per facility?

d) Please provide the history of births and deaths in these primate facilities including, but not restricted to (please date all information):

i. number of births per species and by sex;

ii. number of deaths per species and by sex; For each death please provide: species, date, age, sex, attributed cause of death and please provide the documentation associated with the death

e) What is the range of causes of death of primates in the facility?

f) How many of the primates in the facility are used for research or any related purposes?

g) What is the number of research protocols each animal has been subjected to?

h) How many of the deaths are as a result (direct or indirectly) of research procedures? For each death please state:

i. the history of procedures that the animal underwent?

ii. What was the species; age; sex; date of death; attributed cause of death.

i) Are any primates being used under licence (or any other method) for research (or any other purpose) by bodies other than Commonwealth agencies, authorities, companies or departments?

j) What are the names of those bodies and their locations?

k) How many primates are held by each body and at which location?

l) Please provide the history of births and deaths while at these facilities including, but not restricted to (please date all information): number of births per species and by sex;

number of deaths per species and by sex; for each death please provide: species, date, age, sex, attributed cause of death.

m) What is the range of causes of death of primates in the facility?


Answer:


a) and b)

The National Health and Medical Research Council (NHMRC) provides an annual contribution towards funding the infrastructure for these facilities to provide non-human primates for medical research within Australia.


Responsibility for regulatory oversight of the care and use of animals in these facilities rests with the relevant state government.


c) The NHMRC makes annual contributions to two facilities to ensure that high welfare standards are maintained and to support the supply of animals for NHMRC funded research. The annual contributions are $500,000 for the National Non-Human Primate Breeding and Research Facility and $195,000 for the The National Baboon Colony.


d) to m)

The NHMRC does not have access to this information. Responsibility for regulatory oversight of the care and use of animals in these facilities rests with the relevant state government.


Senate Community Affairs Committee


ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE


HEALTH PORTFOLIO


Supplementary Budget Estimates 2013-14, 20 November 2013


Question: E13-199


OUTCOME: 1 – Population Health


Topic: Non-human primates in experiments


Type of Question: Written Question on Notice


Senator:   Rhiannon


Question:


a) How many grants have been made that involve using primates?

b) Who/what body was the grant given to?

c) What was the purpose of the grant?

d) What was the dollar value of the grant?

e) What is the purpose of the research or activity?

f) What were the species, sex and numbers of primates used for each project?

g) What projects that involve primates is the NHMRC currently considering funding? For each project please detail:

i. Who or what body or organisations?

ii. For what amount?

iii. What is the stated purpose of the research or activity?

iv. What are the numbers and species of primates proposed?

h) Please provide names and numbers of relevant people if I need to obtain any further information on the above series of questions.


Answer:


a) Over the previous 10 years, the National Medical Research Council (NHMRC) has offered grants for 60 applications that involved non-human primates.


b) and d)

Grant recipient Number of grants Value of grants

Australian National University 1 $0.6 million

Centre for Eye Research Australia Ltd 2 $1.7 million

Macfarlane Burnet Institute for Medical Research 1 $0.5 million Monash University 20 $11.0 million

University of Adelaide 2 $1.1 million

University of Melbourne 18 $12.0 million

University of New South Wales 3 $1.6 million

University of Queensland 2 $0.7 million

University of Sydney 9 $3.6 million

University of Western Australia 1 $0.5 million

University of Western Sydney 1 $0.5 million


c) and e)

Medical research including studies into hepatitis C and liver disease; neuroscience, vision, neurology and brain diseases; xenotransplantation, kidney disease and organ transplantation;

immunology, virology, HIV and cancer vaccine development; heart disease and pulmonary vascular disease; prenatal and mother’s health; and cystic fibrosis.


f) The NHMRC obtained information relating to this question from the final reports provided by grant recipients at the completion of each project. Currently, final reports are available for projects awarded funding that commenced between 2005 and 2009. In these projects, 303 non-human primates were used including 209 marmosets,

51 macaques and 30 baboons, 13 of the reports did not specify the species. The NHMRC does not have data regarding the sex of the animals used.


g) No research projects are currently under consideration. The 2014 research application process has begun, and applications close 5 March 2014. These will then undergo peer review, and recommendations for funding will be made in the second half of 2014.

Following recommendations for funding, any non-human primate research will need to adhere to the NHMRC Policy on the care and use of non-human primates for scientific purposes.


h) Requests for additional information, should be directed through the office of the Minister for Health.

http://www.nhmrc.gov.au/health-ethics/animal-research-ethics/policy-care-and-use-non-human-primates-scientific-purposes
http://www.nhmrc.gov.au/health-ethics/animal-research-ethics/policy-care-and-use-non-human-primates-scientific-purposes
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an
d
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1]
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k
he
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r a
 m

or
e

ex
te

ns
iv

e
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tin
g

of
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n

re
se

ar
ch
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lv
in

g
pr

im
at

es

"A
s

an
 e

xp
er

t o
n

th
e

we
lfa

re
 a

nd
 w

el
l-b

ei
ng

 o
f n
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-h

um
an

 p
rim

at
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be

lie
ve
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 u
si

ng
 th

es
e

in
di

vid
ua

ls
 in

 re
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ar
ch
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he
re

nt
ly

im
m

or
al
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ia
l s
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ct

ur
e

an
d

th
e
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po

rtu
ni

ty
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r n
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m
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te

ra
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y c
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ec
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 (m
em
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ir
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ie
s)
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en
er

al
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 th
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am
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m
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rs
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tic
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 c
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r t
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hy
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l a
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og

ic
al
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ng
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on
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um
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at
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 c
ap
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 c
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un
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im
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e
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e
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g
wh
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 b
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d

un
til

 th
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 b
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re
 s
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 m
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 c
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 c
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 b
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 d
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 c
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 c
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e
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f h
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 c
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 c
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 c
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 c
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va
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 d
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c
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m
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un
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tio
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ef
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 c

ita
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ra
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s
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e

no
t a

n
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y o
bj

ec
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e
m
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f t
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rta
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 re
se

ar
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 c

hi
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ca
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 c
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 m
ak

e
lit

tle
 n

ot
ic

ea
bl

e
co

nt
rib

ut
io

n
to

 b
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e

or
ig

in
al

 s
am

pl
e,

 n
o

ch
im

pa
nz

ee
 s

tu
dy

 m
ad

e
an

 e
ss
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l c
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wh
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d
m
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r c
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g
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an

 d
is

ea
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m

at
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en
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uc

h
m
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m

an
 s
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 b
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 ve
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tiv
e

of
 h

um
an

 b
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 d
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cr
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ia
l
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 a
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 s
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h
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 m
al

ar
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eu
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ge
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tiv

e
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se
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, c

an
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 m
an

y

ot
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 to

 b
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us
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xp
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 d
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 d
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at
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, d
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 c
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 b
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r m
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r c
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